contracts. The majority of the activities from which the Group earns income and incur expenses are

insurance-related.

The Company is registered with C.A.C. to carryout insurance activities and its activities are predominantly

connected with insurance contracts.

Group Company

Given a score of 60% for the Group(Parent: 58%), we assessed whether the Group engages in a significant

activity unconnected with insurance. Based on our assessment, we concluded that the Group does not

engage in a significant activity unconnected with insurance since majority of the activities from which the

Group earns income and incur expenses are insurance-related.

The Group has elected to apply the temporary exemption from IFRS 9 (deferral approach) and qualifies for

the temporary exemption based on the following;

11

STACO INSURANCE PLC

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Group

2017 impact analysis on Financial Assets

IAS 39 IFRS 9 Impact

Financial Assets: N'000 N'000 N'000

   At fair value through profit or loss   -   -   -

   Available for sale(FVOCI)   293,384   293,384   -

   Held to maturity(Amortised Cost)   429,634   386,671   42,963

   Loans and receivables (Amortised Cost)   118,140   106,326   11,814

Trade receivables   347,200   312,480   34,720

   1,188,358   1,098,861   89,497

Company

2017 impact analysis on Financial Assets

IAS 39 IFRS 9 Impact

Financial Assets: N'000 N'000 N'000

   At fair value through profit or loss   -   -   -

   Available for sale(FVOCI)   264,889   264,889   -

   Held to maturity(Amortised Cost)   11,748   10,573   1,175

   Loans and receivables (Amortised Cost)   115,437   103,893   11,544

Trade receivables   60,137   54,123   6,014

   452,211   433,478   18,733

Group

2018 impact analysis on Financial Assets

IAS 39 IFRS 9 Impact

Financial Assets: N'000 N'000 N'000

   At fair value through profit or loss   -   -   -

   Available for sale(FVOCI)   180,186   180,186   -

   Held to maturity(Amortised Cost)   196,920   76,345   120,575

   Loans and receivables (Amortised Cost)   67,939   10,789   57,150

Trade receivables   223,026   223,026   -

   668,071   490,346   177,725

Company

2018 impact analysis on Financial Assets

IAS 39 IFRS 9 Impact

Financial Assets: N'000 N'000 N'000

   At fair value through profit or loss   -   -   -

   Available for sale(FVOCI)   115,139   115,139   -

   Held to maturity(Amortised Cost)   88,177   10,573   77,604

   Loans and receivables (Amortised Cost)   2,791   8,805   (6,014)

Trade receivables   5,280   5,280   -

   211,387   139,797   71,590

The impact assessment of IFRS 9 on the Group’s financial assets as December 31, 2017 which is the

reporting date that immediately precedes January 1, 2018, , i.e. the effective implementation date of the

standard and that of the year 2018 & 2019, after the deferral of IFRS 9, are stated below:

2017 Group

2017 Company

2018 Group

2018 Company

12

STACO INSURANCE PLC

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Group

2019 impact analysis on Financial Assets

IAS 39 IFRS 9 Impact

Financial Assets: N'000 N'000 N'000

   At fair value through profit or loss   -   -   -

   Available for sale(FVOCI)   180,186   180,186   -

   Held to maturity(Amortised Cost)   196,920   194,950   1,970

   Loans and receivables (Amortised Cost)   67,939   67,260   679

Trade receivables   223,026   223,026   -

   668,071   665,422   2,649

Company

2019 impact analysis on Financial Assets

IAS 39 IFRS 9 Impact

Financial Assets: N'000 N'000 N'000

   At fair value through profit or loss   -   -   -

   Available for sale(FVOCI)   115,139   115,139   -

   Held to maturity(Amortised Cost)   88,177   87,295   882

   Loans and receivables (Amortised Cost)   2,791   2,763   28

Trade receivables   5,280   5,280   -

   211,387   210,477   910

2020 impact analysis on Financial Assets

IAS 39 IFRS 9 Impact

Financial Assets: N'000 N'000 N'000

   At fair value through profit or loss   -   -   -

   Available for sale(FVOCI)   8,429   8,429   -

   Held to maturity(Amortised Cost)   1,419   1,419   -

   Loans and receivables (Amortised Cost)   132,312   115,139   17,173

Trade receivables   1,883   1,883   -

   144,043   126,870   17,173

Fair value disclosures

2020 2019

N'000 N'000

Premium receivables   -   223,026

Loans and receivables   -   67,939

Other receivables net off prepayments   -   23,246

Short term placement   -   529,285

Investment securities:

   Treasury bills   -   116,221

   Bonds   -   80,699

   -   1,040,416

2020 Company

31 December

2019 Group

The group financial assets with contractual terms that give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of

[…]

Dec 2019: ₦360/$1) closing rate favourable change in US dollars against the Naira with all other

variables held constant.

2. The risk that an investor will have to close out a long or short position in a foreign currency at a

loss due to an adverse movement in exchange rates. Also known as "currency risk" or "exchange-

rate risk."

The Company is exposed to foreign currency denominated in dollars through investment in

unquoted equity and money market dollar denominated fixed deposits and bank balances in other

foreign currencies.

The carrying amounts of the foreign currency - denominated assets as at the end of the year are as

follows:

The Company further manages its exposure to foreign exchange risk using sensitivity analysis to

assess potential changes in the value foreign exchange positions and impact of such changes on

Company's investment income. At the year end, the foreign currency holdings held in the portfolio

were on equity and cash and cash equivalents.

44

STACO INSURANCE PLC

NOTES TO THE  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (CONT'D)

d.1.ii).Foreign Exchange Risk cont'd

Increase

by 30%

Increase

by 60%

Decrease

by 30%

Decrease

by 60%

₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,384   6,769   (3,384)   (6,769)

Available-for-sale -   -   -   -

Impact on financial assets before tax 3,384   6,769   (3,384)   (6,769)

Impact on financial assets after tax 2,369   4,738   (2,369)   (4,738)

Increase

by 30%

Increase

by 60%

Decrease

by 30%

Decrease

by 60%

₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,869   3,739   (1,869)   (3,739)

Available-for-sale -   -   -   -

1,869   3,739   (1,869)   (3,739)

1,308   2,617   (1,308)   (2,617)

d.1.iii).Interest rate risk

Staco Insurance Plc is moderately exposed to interest rate risk.

This information was then revised and adjusted for reasonableness under the current economic

circumstances.

The risk that an investment's value will change due to a change in the absolute level of interest

rates, in the spread between two rates, in the shape of the yield curve or in any other interest rate

relationship. Such changes usually affect securities inversely and can be reduced by diversifying

(investing in fixed-income securities with different durations).

Interest rate risk is manage principally through monitoring interest rate gaps and sentivity analysis